SEC. 5. This act to take effect and be in force from and after its pas- When this act 55Q0.

N. C. D. TAYLER. Speaker of House of Representatives. S. B. OLMSTED. President of the Council.

APPROVED-February twenty-sixth, eighteen hundred and fifty-five. W. A. GORMAN.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original act on file in this office.

J. TRAVIS ROSSER,

Secretary of Minnesota Territory.

CHAPTER LV.

An Act to amend an act granting to James M. Goodhue and Isaac N. Goodhus the right to establish and maintain a Ferry across the Mississippi river.

- Extension of Ferry Charter granted to James M. Goodhue and Isaac N. Goodhue, under certain provisiona.
 Rights of Heurietta Mann under this charter, and the kind of boat SECTION 1.
 - or boats to be kept.
 - 3. Increase of Bond required.
 - 4. Right to alter, amend or repeal reserved.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the term of time granted to James M. Goodhue and Extension of the Isaac N. Goodhue, in the act to which this is amendatory for establishing and maintaining a ferry across the Mississippi river, shall be, and the same is hereby extended for eight additional years to Mrs. Henrietta Mann, her executors, administrators or assigns: *Provided*, That Wm. R. Marshall, J. W. Bass, and H. K. Mann, be and they are hereby authorized to control and manage the operations of said ferry, and to receive the nett proceeds

arising therefrom, to be by them invested as they may deem most proper for the sole benefit and use of the minor children of James M. Goodhus deceased.

Kind of best re guired, SEC. 2. The said Henrietta Mann, her heirs, executors, administrators or assigns, from the passage of this act, till the expiration of the term of time thus limited and prescribed, shall at all times during the navigable season, keep a safe and good boat or boats, propelled by steam or horse power, properly managed, in good repair and condition, sufficient for the accommodation of all persons wishing to cross at said ferry, subject to all the provisions and restraints of the act to which this is amendatory.

Bond to be increated Sic. 3. The said Henrietta Mann shall within sixty days after the passage of this act increase her bond of surety with the commissioners of Ramsey county from one thousand dollars to two thousand dollars, conditioned as prescribed in the act to which this is amendatory.

SEC. 4. The Legislature may alter, amend or repeal this act at any time.

J. S. NORRIS, Speaker of the House of Representatives. WM. P. MURRAY, President of the Council.

APPROVED----March second, eighteen hundred and fifty-five. W. A. GORMAN.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original act on file in this office.

J. TRAVIS ROSSER,

Secretary of the Territory of Minnesola.

crowed.

rower of the Legislature over this act.